
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

1 April 2014 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting? 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or partic
[...]
er: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 8 and 
11 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-
memoire to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 
membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  
 

4. Official Communications  
 

5. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other committees 
on the nomination of political groups.  
 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

7. Questions with Notice from Members of the Public  
 

8. Questions with Notice from Members of the Council  
 

9. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' 
Allowances (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (CC9). 
 
Consequent on the changes to the Council’s governance arrangements which came 
into effect following the May 2013 elections, the Independent Remuneration Panel was 
asked to consider that allowances that should be payable under them.  This involved 
consideration of:  
•  Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) - the range of SRAs and potential 

amendments to certain of them. 
•  Leader and Deputy Leader – potential merger of the SRAs available to each of 

these two posts. 
•    Index – review the currently applicable index for members’ allowances which is 

due to expire at the end of 2014/15. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to adopt the recommendations as set out in the 
Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel.  
 

10. Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan 2014/15-2017/18 (Pages 
19 - 56) 

 

 Report by the Head of Policy (CC10). 
 
This report and Annex provides Council with the proposed Corporate Plan for 2014/15-
2017/18. This is one of the plans and strategies that forms the policy framework and 



- 3 - 
 

 

requires full Council approval.  
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee submitted comments to the Cabinet, who 
approved the draft on 18 March 2014, subject to some minor amendments to reflect the 
comments from the scrutiny committee. These amendments are reflected in this draft. 
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council to approve the Corporate Plan 2014/15-
2017/18.  
 

11. Audit & Governance Committee - Annual Report (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

 Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report.  
 

12. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet meetings held on 17 December 2013, 28 January, 4 February, 25 
February and 18 March 2014 (CC12).  
 

 MOTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
WOULD MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS WITH 
NOTICE MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE PROPER OFFICER IN WRITING BY 
9.00 AM ON THE MONDAY BEFORE THE MEETING 
 

13. Motion From Councillor Arash Fatemian  
 

 “The recent flooding in our County posed very real and difficult challenges to the people 
of Oxfordshire.  The efforts and achievements of our staff - and of our communities - in 
responding to those challenges was an impressive testament both to public service and 
to community support.  Many people devoted long hours and hard work to keeping 
people safe and informed.  It represented the best of Oxfordshire.  
  
Consequently this Council applauds the efforts and achievements of everyone who 
worked so hard to alleviate the flooding this winter.”  
 

14. Motion From Councillor Jean Fooks  
 

 “Council notes : 
 
• Air pollution has a detrimental effect on health; 
• Traffic is the main source of pollution from NOx and particulates in Oxford and 

other town centres in Oxfordshire. 
 
Council recognises that transport is essential to enable people to move around the 
County but also recognises that Oxfordshire County Council has a duty of care to 
protect the health of its residents. 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

Council therefore recommends that: 
 
• The Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board recognises the significance of air 

quality as an outcome indicator in Oxfordshire, and addresses the issue by 
including air quality within the Oxfordshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; 

• the impact on the health of Oxfordshire residents, from NOx and particulates, 
 should be considered as new large developments are proposed and new 
transport strategies developed.  This is immediately relevant in the development of 
LTP4, the updated Oxford Transport Strategy and the Westgate and Northern 
Gateway developments; 

• all transport strategies should include an emphasis on the possible use of 
pollution-free fuels, freight consolidation strategies and alternative transport 
modes such as cycling to reduce health risks to residents and visitors alike. 

 
Council further asks the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
consider Air Quality and its effects on Health as soon as possible.    
 

15. Motion From Councillor Susanna Pressel  
 

 "The floods in January 2014 affected many Oxfordshire households very badly and 
caused chaos for traffic in many parts of the County. In the City alone they are 
estimated to have cost the country's economy about £40 million. We are told that it 
costs 8 times more to deal with the aftermath of flooding than it does to prevent floods, 
therefore Council: 
 
• urges the Leader to write to the government, asking them to reach an urgent 

decision on contributing a substantial sum to the cost of the western conveyance 
channel/Oxford relief channel; 

• urges our partners and local businesses also to contribute; 
• urges Thames Water to carry out work as soon as possible to prevent or at least 

reduce the amount of sewage overflow that occurs when the level of the 
groundwater is high; and 

• urges the Environment Agency and other partners to continue to carry out other 
projects that will help to retain water further upstream, if this can be done without 
flooding homes."  

 

16. Motion From Councillor David Williams  
 

 “This Council is concerned at the level of bee colony collapse in the UK and 
Oxfordshire with a 60% decline over the last 10 Years and the threat to our food supply 
as bees provide over 80% of crop pollination.  With this in view and taking into account 
the Councils responsibilities for conserving biodiversity this Council calls on the 
Secretary of State for the Environment to extend his recent moratorium on the use of 
neonicotinoids to an outright ban. 
. 
The Council therefore asks Cabinet to: 
  

(i)             launch a programme that would seek to support and protect bees focused on 
establishing bee colonies in its green spaces and wild areas with bee friendly 
plants;  



- 5 - 
 

 

(ii)          establish and fund a ‘Bee Friendly Wildlife Group ‘of officers charged with 
promoting bee keeping in Oxfordshire.  

(iii)         encourage the use of bee hives on municipal land and in the gardens of 
volunteers and encourage forms of gardening and land use that support 
pollinating insects. The team should also visit schools to educate children 
about the relationship between bees and biodiversity and the problems 
surrounding bee mortality; 

(iv)          ask the Bee Friendly Wildlife Group to commit resources to mapping Bee-
lines (1) and to act in an advisory agent too local farmers on their crop 
planting operations. The County could also join with Berkshire and 
Buckinghamshire and Oxon Wildlife Trust in their Friendly Gardening 
[...]
ject be implemented without delay in order to ease chronic 
traffic congestion in the area.”  
 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

 

19. Motion From Councillor Mike Beal  
 

 “In the light of an environmental impact report on HS2 construction traffic on Banbury, 
highlighted by BBC Oxford recently, will Council now look again at road infrastructure 
including a new south to east link road for the town before gridlock ensues for 
Grimsbury residents and in turn all of Banbury?”  

 

20. Motion From Councillor Glynis Phillips  
 

 “This Council notes that significant new Public Health contracts commenced on 1 April 
and requests that a progress report on those contracts be brought to the November 4th 
meeting listing those contracts and setting out: 
 
(a) the numbers of customers using the service in the first 6 months of the new 

contract, with comparative figures for the usage of the equivalent service in the 6 
months to 30 September 2013; 

(b) the training provided to staff on any new ICT systems which underpin the service 
to which the contact refers; and 

(c) the cost savings which were anticipated under the new contracts and the cost 
savings which have been realised in the first 6 months, detailing what 
unexpected costs if any had been incurred.”  

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 31 March 2014 at 10.15 am 
for the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 February 2014 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 3.35 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Anne Purse 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
 

Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
 

Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
1/14 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2013 were approved and 
signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Annex 1 to the Minutes – (Question from Councillor Gill Sanders to 
Councillor Nimmo Smith) Councillor Nimmo Smith apologised that the 
question had not been answered and undertook to get a written response to 
Councillor Sanders. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



CC1 
 

 
2/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkins, Dhesi, Mrs 
Fulljames, Handley and Val Smith. 
 

3/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
Members noted the advice of the Monitoring Officer in relation to the 
Declaration of Interests. 
 

4/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Flooding - Council passed on sincere thanks to the large number of County 
Council staff who had worked very long hours – often through the night and, 
sometimes in extremely inhospitable weather conditions, including staff in 
highways, social care, fire and rescue, emergency planning, communications 
and many other services.  
 
With the Commonwealth Games being held in Glasgow this year, local 
authorities, civic dignitaries, charity and community groups across the 
country would be marking the occasion with flag raising ceremonies.  On 
Monday 10 March the Chairman would raise a flag at County Hall at 10.00 
am.  
 
Pam Johnston, who was a County Councillor for the Hinksey Division 1981 – 
1993, died in January 2014 and Tony Stockford who was a County 
Councillor for the Blackbird Leys Division 1989 – 2001, died in January 2014.  
Councillors Godden, Brighouse, Purse, Johnston and Mallon paid tribute to 
the former County Councillors. The Council then observed a Minute’s Silence 
in their memory.   
 

5/14 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: to note the following appointments following nominations by the 
Leader of the Conservative Independent Alliance to: 
 
(i) replace Councillor Caroline Newton with Councillor Lawrie Stratford on 

the Education Scrutiny Committee; 
(ii) replace Councillor Caroline Newton with Councillor David Bartholomew 

on the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



CC1 
 

6/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The following petitions were received by the Chairman of the Council:  
 
Ms Karen Waggott, on behalf of residents of Didcot seeking local councillors 
and developer Taylor Wimpey to save Didcot West’s archaeological sites for 
future generations.  The sites included Iron Age and Bronze Age villages, 
setting of a 9000 year old Neolithic pot, Mesolithic and Neolithic camps, pond 
barrow and Roman villa. 
 
The petition was referred to the Director of Environment & Economy. 
 
Mrs Barbara Gatehouse on behalf of the Chinese Centre expressing their 
extreme concern that many non-English speaking Chinese would suffer if the 
Oxfordshire Chinese Community & Advice Centre (OCCAC) funding ceased 
to bilingual advice work.  They urged the County Council to rethink its 
position and award OCCAC their c
[...]
with housing related 
services. 
 
Ms Gill Tishler, Oxford City Advice Bureau urged the Council not to withdraw 
funding for Advice Centres which provided timely advice for many disabled 
residents in Oxford. 
 

7/14 REPORT OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TO 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE COUNCIL'S PAY 
POLICY  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Council had before them the report of the Remuneration (CC7) on the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement, including the introduction of local bargaining 
on pay and terms and conditions for Green Book and Senior Employees. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a Motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded by Councillor 
Patrick and carried nem con) to: 
 
(a)  receive the report of the Remuneration Committee; 
(b) approve the revised Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report. 
 

8/14 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2014/15 - 2017/18  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them the Report by the Chief Finance Officer (CC8) 
including the Leader of the Council’s overview (Section 1), Budget Strategy 
and Capital Programme (Section 2) and the Directorate Business Strategies 
(Section 3). The recommendations set out in the report were made subject to 
the Chief Finance Officer’s statutory report on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and adequacy of financial reserves as set out in Section 4. 
 
The Council also had before it budget proposals in the form of: Amendments 
by the Labour Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget, Amendments by the 
Liberal Democrat Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget and Amendments 
by the Green Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget (CC8 Labour), (CC8 
Liberal Democrat), and (CC8 Green) respectively (additional Papers 1).  
 
Councillor Hudspeth moved and Councillor Fatemian seconded the Cabinet’s 
recommendations on Service & Resource Planning 2014/15 – 2017/18 
(CC8).  In moving the motion, Councillor Hudspeth paid tribute to Lorna 
Baxter and her staff for all their work in preparing the budget. 
 

Page 4



CC1 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Hards seconded an amendment 
to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in the Additional Papers 1 (CC8 Labour).  
Councillor Brighouse paid tribute to Lorna Baxter and her team. 
 
Following debate, the amendment was lost by 30 votes to 15, with 12 
Abstentions.   
 
Councillor Patrick moved and Councillor Roz Smith seconded an 
amendment to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in Additional Papers 1 (CC8 
Liberal Democrat). In moving her amendment, Councillor Patrick paid tribute 
to Lorna Baxter and the finance team. 
 
During debate, Councillor Hoare moved and Councillor Stratford seconded 
that ‘the Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was 
carried by 33 votes to 5. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and lost by 43 votes to 11, with 3 
Abstentions. 
 
Councillor Williams moved and Councillor Coates seconded an amendment 
to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in the Additional Papers 1 (CC Green).  
Councillor Williams paid tribute to Lorna Baxter and her team for their help 
and support. 
 
During debate, Councillor Cherry moved and Councillor Hoare seconded that 
‘the Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was 
carried by 34 votes to 7. 
 
The amendment was then put to the vote and was lost by 53 votes to 2, with 
2 Abstentions. 
 
During debate, the Chairman moved and Councillor Purse seconded that ‘the 
Question be now put’.  Accordingly, this was put to the vote and was carried 
by 26 votes to 12. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was carried by 30 votes 
to 27. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 

 
(a) approve the updated Financial Strategy as set out in section 2.1; 
 
(b) (in respect of revenue) approve: 
 

(1) a medium term plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 as set out in 
section 2.2 (which incorporates changes to the existing medium 
term financial plan as set out in section 2.3); 

(2) a budget for 2014/15 as set out in section 2.4; 
(3) the planned level of balances and re
[...]
: level of existing council 

committee chairman i.e. £2,729 

Locality Chairman (x9) - £500 New allowance - £500 

Basis: proportionally allocated in the 

context that, unlike other SRAs, these 

are not formal decision-

making/constitutional roles 

Chairman of Council £8,377 £8,377 No change 

Basis: 1 times the basic allowance 

Vice-Chairman of the Council £2,094 £2,094 No change 

Basis: ¼ times the basic allowance 
Page 17



Appendix A 
Allowance Current Panel’s Recommendations 

Leader of Opposition  £14,660 £12,565 Reduce to Cabinet level (£12,565 - 

1½ times the basic allowance) 

No additional SRA for chairing 

Performance Scrutiny  

Other Shadow Cabinet (x9) £2,456 - Remove SRAs for all except Leader 

of Opposition. Note emphasis of new 

arrangements on consensual 

approach at group leader level and 

through Scrutiny and CAGs 

Third Party Leader - - Recognise additional workload at 

Political Group Leaders – but not 

convinced that this requires 

remuneration 

Police & Crime Panel: 

Member  

Vice-Chairman 

Chairman 

 

£1,515 

£3,030 

 

£1,515 

£3,030 

£3,500 

 

Confirmed previous 

recommendations and new allowance 

of £3,500 if OCC chairs Panel 

Indexation Staff pay award Staff pay 

award 

No change – continue with this Index 

for next four years (unless reviewed 

earlier) 

 

 

 

Page 18



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

COUNCIL – 01 APRIL 2014 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2014/15-
2017/18 

 
Report by the Head of Policy 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The Council’s proposed Corporate Plan for 2014/15-2017/18 (Annex 1) is one 

of the plans and strategies that forms the policy framework and requires full 
Council approval.  

 
2. The Performance Scrutiny Committee submitted comments on the Plan to the 

Cabinet, who approved the draft on 18 March 2014, subject to some minor 
amendments to reflect the comments from the scrutiny committee. These 
amendments are reflected in this draft. 

 
Key Issues 

 
3. The 2013
[...]
age and the South of the County 

 
14. Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan - 2014/15 - 

2017/18  
(Cabinet, 18 March 2014) 

 
 Cabinet considered and approved a draft of the Corporate Plan for 2014/5-
2017/18 in advance of consideration by Council. Cabinet also noted the 
proposed Indicators of Corporate Performance. 

 
N.B The report is included for consideration elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
IAN HUDSPETH 
Leader of the Council 
 
March 2014 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	9 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances
	CC_APR0114R04 Remuneration Annex

	10 Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan 2014/15-2017/18
	CC_APR0114R06 - Corporate Plan

	11 Audit & Governance Committee - Annual Report
	12 Report of the Cabinet



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 1 April 2014 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 3.40 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Anne Purse 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Mark Gray 
 

Patrick Greene 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
 

Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

9/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 February 2014 were approved and 
signed, subject to the addition of the following recorded vote directly prior to 
the resolution on page 6 of the minutes: 
 
“The Chairman standing in his seat required a name vote in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 17.4.1.  Voting was as follows: 
 



CC1 
 

Councillors voting for the motion (30) 
 
Bartholomew, Billington, Bulmer, Carter, Chapman, Constance, Fatemian, 
Gearing, Gray, Greene, Hallchurch, Heathcoat, Hibbert-Biles, Hoare, 
Hudspeth, Langridge, Lilly, Lindsay-Gale, Lovatt, Mallon, Mathew, Nimmo 
Smith, Owen, Reynolds, Rose, Sibley, Stratford, Tilley, Waine and 
Wilmshurst. 
 
Councillors voting against the motion (27) 
 
Azad, Beal, Brighouse, Cherry, Christie, Coates, Fawcett, Fooks, Godden, 
Hannaby, Hards, Harris, Howson, Johnston, Lygo, Patrick, Phillips, Pressel, 
Price, Purse, Rooke, G Sanders, J Sanders, R Smith, Tanner, Webber and 
Williams. 
 
It was accordingly:” 
 

10/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulmer, Godden and 
Nimmo-Smith. 
 

11/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Council congratulated and welcomed new County Councillor for the 
Charlgrove & Watlington Division – Councillor Steve Harrod. 
 
The death of Honorary Alderman Charles Shouler, who was a County 
Councillor for the Bicester South Division 1989 - 2013, died on 20 March 
2013.  Councillors Hudspeth, Brighouse, Patrick and Mrs Fulljames paid 
tribute to the former County Councillor and Honorary Alderman.   The 
Council then observed a Minute’s Silence in his memory.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Governance Review Questionnaire 
currently being undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, with a request to 
members to take part. 
 
The Chairman thanked all staff who were involved in the organisation of the 
Chairman’s Charity Dinner. 
 

12/14 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to note the following appointments: 
 



CC1 
 

(i) replace Councillor Beal with Councillor John Christie on the Employees 
Joint Consultative Committee; 

(ii) replace Councillor David Bartholomew with Councillor Sandy Lovatt on 
the Education Scrutiny Committee; 

(iii) Report of the Returning Officer at Annex 3 to the Schedule of Business. 
 

(b) to approve the following appointment: 
 
(i) replace Susanna Pressel with Councillor Nick Hards on the Audit & 

Governance Committee. 
 

13/14 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
22 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) will be set out 
in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
In relation to Question 1 (Question from Councillor Lilly to Councillor Carter) 
Councillor Carter undertook to provide Councillor Lilly with a written answer 
detailing what other invest-to-save energy projects were currently being 
considered. 
 
In relation to Question 19 (Question from Councillor Howson to Councillor 
Tilley) Councillor Tilley undertook to ask the School’s Forum about the 
Sparsity Factor. 
 
In relation to Question 21 (Question from Councillor Patrick to Councillor 
Nimmo Smith) Councillor Hudspeth undertook to provide Councillor Patrick 
with a copy of the Transport Audit for Witney with a break down of how 
subsidy was divided. 
 

14/14 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them a report (CC9) which, consequent on the 
changes to the Council’s governance arrangements which came into effect 
following the May 2013 elections, considered the matter of allowances that 
should be payable under them. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth moved and Councillor Rose seconded a motion to move 
the recommendations as set out in the report CC9 and on the face of the 
Agenda. 
 
With the agreement of Council, Councillor Pressel withdrew her amendment 
detailed in Annex 1 to the Schedule of Business. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was agreed by 55 
votes to 3. 



CC1 
 

 
RESOLVED: (by 55 votes to 3) to adopt the recommendations as set out in 
the Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
 

15/14 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2014/15-
2017/18  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them a report (CC10) which provided the Council 
with the proposed Corporate Plan for 2014/15-2017/18. This is one of the 
plans and strategies that forms the policy framework and requires full Council 
approval.  
   
The Performance Scrutiny Committee had submitted comments to the 
Cabinet, who had approved the draft on 18 March 2014, subject to some 
minor amendments to reflect the comments from the scrutiny committee. 
These amendments were reflected in the draft before the Council 
 
Councillor Chapman moved and Councillor Hudspeth seconded a motion to 
move the recommendations as set out on the face of the Agenda. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried by 46 
votes to 16. 
 
RESOLVED:  (by 46 votes to 16) to approve the Corporate Plan 2014/15-
2017/18. 
 

16/14 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual report of the Audit & Governance 
Committee (CC11). 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst moved and Councillor Mathew seconded a motion to 
move the recommendation as set out on the face of the Agenda 
 
During debate, Councillor Wilmshurst undertook to provide Councillor Harris 
with further detail on the internal control actions agreed – referred to on page 
5 of the report. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 
 

17/14 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 



CC1 
 

In relation to paragraph 6 (The proposed Home to School Transport Policy) 
(Question from Councillor Howson) Councillor Tilley undertook to invite 
group leaders to a meeting to discuss the issue of spare capacity of all 
schools in Oxfordshire with a view to writing to the Secretary of State to 
ensure that where a school of any description had spare capacity then that 
capacity should be offered to the County to reduce unnecessary transport 
costs arising from the refusal to allow the County access to the school's 
spare places. 
 

18/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR ARASH FATEMIAN  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
Councillor Fatemian moved and Councillor Lilly seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“The recent flooding in our County posed very real and difficult challenges to 
the people of Oxfordshire.  The efforts and achievements of our staff - and of 
our communities - in responding to those challenges was an impressive 
testament both to public service and to community support. Many people 
devoted long hours and hard work to keeping people safe and informed.  It 
represented the best of Oxfordshire.  
  
Consequently this Council applauds the efforts and achievements of 
everyone who worked so hard to alleviate the flooding this winter.” 

 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED:  Accordingly. 
 

19/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JEAN FOOKS  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
Councillor Fooks moved and Councillor Rooke seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“Council notes : 

 Air pollution has a detrimental effect on health; 

 Traffic is the main source of pollution from NOx and particulates in 
Oxford and other town centres in Oxfordshire. 

 
Council recognises that transport is essential to enable people to move 
around the County but also recognises that Oxfordshire County Council has 
a duty of care to protect the health of its residents. 
 
Council therefore recommends that: 
 

 The Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board recognises the significance 
of air quality as an outcome indicator in Oxfordshire, and addresses the 
issue by including air quality within the Oxfordshire Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment; 



CC1 
 

 the impact on the health of Oxfordshire residents, from NOx and 
particulates,  should be considered as new large developments are 
proposed and new transport strategies developed.  This is immediately 
relevant in the development of LTP4, the updated Oxford Transport 
Strategy and the Westgate and Northern Gateway developments; 

 all transport strategies should include an emphasis on the possible use 
of pollution-free fuels, freight consolidation strategies and alternative 
transport modes such as cycling to reduce health risks to residents and 
visitors alike. 

 
Council further asks the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to consider Air Quality and its effects on Health as soon as 
possible.    
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried by 34 
votes to 2, with 25 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED:  Accordingly. 
 

20/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR SUSANNA PRESSEL  
(Agenda Item 15) 

 
Councillor Pressel moved and Councillor Hudspeth seconded the following 
motion: 
 
"The floods in January 2014 affected many Oxfordshire households very 
badly and caused chaos for traffic in many parts of the County. In the City 
alone they are estimated to have cost the country's economy about £40 
million. We are told that it costs 8 times more to deal with the aftermath of 
flooding than it does to prevent floods, therefore Council: 
 

 urges the Leader to write to the government, asking them to reach an 
urgent decision on contributing a substantial sum to the cost of the 
western conveyance channel/Oxford relief channel; 

 urges our partners and local businesses also to contribute; 

 urges Thames Water to carry out work as soon as possible to prevent 
or at least reduce the amount of sewage overflow that occurs when the 
level of the groundwater is high; and 

 urges the Environment Agency and other partners to continue to carry 
out other projects that will help to retain water further upstream, if this 
can be done without flooding homes."  

 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried by 56 
votes to 1. 
 
RESOLVED:  Accordingly. 
 
 
 
 



CC1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

21/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR DAVID WILLIAMS(X2),  J SANDERS, 
BEAL AND PHILLIPS  
(Agenda Item 16) 

 
The time being 3.40 pm the meeting closed and therefore motions 16 to 20 
were considered to be dropped in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
15.1. 
 
 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


